
Amendment No. 2 to  Page 1 of 1 
Professional Services (DSA Close Out) Agreement  
DSA Close Out of Legacy Projects: District Wide 

AMENDMENT No. #2 TO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSA CLOSE OUT) 

 
 This Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services (“Amendment”) is made and entered into between 
San José Unified School District (“District”) and TB&N Consultants (“Consultant”) (collectively “Parties”; “Party” 
shall refer to (Consultant and/or District). 

RECITALS 
 
A. WHEREAS, Consultant and District entered into a written Agreement for Professional Services (DSA Close 

Out) on or about August 9, 2017, identified as DSA Close Out of Legacy Projects:  District Wide 
(“Agreement”): 

 
B. WHEREAS, The Amendment includes additional staffing due to increased scope and additional projects 

requiring DSA close out services; and 
 

C. WHEREAS, it is now the desire and intention of the Parties to amend the Agreement as indicated in this 
Amendment, 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the foregoing facts and in further consideration of the promises and 
agreements of the Parties set forth herein below, it is mutually agreed as follows: 

 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
 
1. The amount reflected in Article 4 of the Agreement, original contract amount twenty-four thousand eight 

hundred dollars ($24,800.00) shall be replaced with forty-one thousand three hundred sixty-two dollars and 
seventy-five cents ($41,362.75).     
 

2. The Parties acknowledge that this Amendment is subject to approval or ratification by the District Board of 
Education (“Board”).  In the event that the Board rejects this Amendment, none of the Parties shall be deemed 
to have waived any rights with respect to the Agreement. 

 
3. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are reaffirmed.  If there is any 

conflict between this Amendment and any provision of the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment shall 
control. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have accepted, agreed and executed this Amendment on the date(s) specified 
below. 
 
  
 
Dated:     , 2018	
 
SAN JOSÉ UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
By:       
 
Print Name: Florence Eng  
 
Print Title: Director-Business Support Services  

 
 
Dated:      , 2018 

TB&N CONSULTANTS 
 
By:       
 
Print Name: Carmen Torres 
 
Print Title: Owner 
 
 

  

08.09.18






